RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BEN HILL COUNTY, GEORGIA, FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT OF E-911 SERVICES FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2011, the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners voted to enter into a contract with the Ben Hill County Sheriff's Office for the Sheriff's Office to oversee and manage the E-911 services for the County;

WHEREAS, although no known written contract was ever executed between the Board of Commissioners and the Sheriff's Office regarding the E-911 services, the Sheriff's Office began managing E-911 with the Board of Commissioner's consent and has continued to do so until the date of this Resolution;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners now believes it is in the best interest of Ben Hill County for E-911 to be overseen, directed, and managed by the Board of Commissioners and County Manager;

WHEREAS, Sheriff Lee Cone and the Board of Commissioners mutually agree that the oversight and management authority for E-911 shall be transferred from the Sheriff's Office to the Board of Commissioners and County Manager; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Ben Hill County that E-911 services shall hereby be under the oversight, direction, management and authority of the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners and the County Manager.

SO RESOLVED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners, this **7th** day of **May**, **2019**.

BEN HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

BY:

STEVE TAYLOR, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

DONNA R. PRATHER, COUNTY CLERK